
cOIIIDiission, when subtracted from the purchase price 
of the bonds, reduces the bonds' effective selling 
price below par value. 

Very tru~y yours, 

MntB GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 41 OPINION NO. 5 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS - Authority to consolidate hig-h 
schoo~ districts, 
SCBOOL DISTRICTS - Procedure for consolidation of high 
school districts; 
MONTANA CODB ANNOTATED - Sections 7-S-2103 , 20-6-310, 
20-6-315. 

HELD: The board of county c0111111iasioners does not 
have authority to consolidate high school 
districts i ·1 a county. The procedure for sucb 
consolidati on ia set forth in section 
20-6-315 I MCA. 

6 February 1985 

Gerry M. Riggins 
Golden Valley County Attorney 
Golden Valley County Courthouse 
Ryegate MT 59074 

Dear Kr. Bigg-ins: 

You requested an opinion concerning the authority of the 
board of county coaaissioners under section 7-5-2103 , 
MCA, to cons olidate high school districts of a county 
after the repeal of section 20-6-310, MCA. 

Section 7-5-2103, MCA, provides: 

The board of county oOIIIIJ\issioners has 
jurisdiction and power, under such limitations 
and restrictions as are prescribed by law, to 
divide the counties into township, school, 
road, and other districts required by law, 
chanqe the same; and create others a,a 
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convenience requires by consolidation of two 
or more townships or otherwise. 

This stat~te, enacted in 1931, i s located in the chapter 
describing the general operation and c onduct of county 
government. 

Section 20-6-310, MCA, was repealed by the 1983 
Legislature. It stated: 

The board of county commissioners of any 
county shall have the authority to consolidate 
any two or more high school districts of the 
county whenever it appears to them that it 
would be for the best interest of the pupils 
and other residents of the districts and the 
COl•nty. The board of county commissioners 
shall have complete responsibility and 
authority to determine all questions involved 
in effect ing the consolidation of the high 
school districts, except that before it shall 
become effective any such boundary c hange 
shall be approved by the s uperintendent of 
public instruction. 

This statute was located in the c hapter governing school 
districts. In the same bill that repealed the above 
statute, Bouse Bill 428, the Legislature enacted a new 
statute, section 20-6-315, MCA, which sets forth in 
detail the procedure to be followed when two or more 
high school districts in a county consolidate. It is my 
opinion that this section contains the exclusive method 
for consolidation of high school dist.ricts in one 
county. The mandatory language in section 20-6-315, 
MCA, demonstrates a clear legislative intent that 
consolidation of high school districts in one county be 
acc0111plished o nly under the procedures set forth 
therein: 

Any two or more high school ciistricts in one 
county may consolidate to ora~nize a high 
school district. The consolit. tion must be 
conducted under the following procedure 
(Emphasis added .) 

This section does not permit consolidation of high 
school districts by the board of county COII)lllissioners. 
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The la.nguAqe of section 20-6-31$ , MCA, is clear and 
unambiguous, and needs no further interpretat~on. Crist 
v. Segna, 38 St . Rptr. 150, 152, 622 P.2d 1028, l02§ 
(1981). Moreover, although section 7- S- 2103, MCA, 
appears to give the bobrd of county commissioner. 
qeneral authority to divide and cbanqe school districts, 
section 20-6-315, MCA , is mo:e recent and ~ore specific, 
and therefore controls . Dolan v. Sehool District 
No. 10, 195 Mont. HO, 347, 636 P.2d 825, 828 ( 981) 1 
HU6er-v. Groff, 171 Mont. 442, 461, 558 P.2d 1124, 1134 
(1976) • 

The legislative intent with regard to House Bill 428 was 
clearly to abroqate the authority of the board of county 
commissioners to consolidate high school districts and 
place it in the hands of the electors o f the high school 
districts. 

TBERBPORB, IT IS MY OPINJ:ON: 

The board of county commissioners does not have 
authority to consolidate high school districts in a 
county. The procedure for such consolidation is 
set forth in section 20-6-315, MCA. 

Very truly yours, 

MIXE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 41 OPINION NO. 6 

COUNTIES - Budgeting; 
COUNTIES - Setting county commissioners' salaries1 
COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES Settin9 county 
commissioners' salaries; 
COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES - Time for settinq county 
commissioners' salaries; 
SALARIES - Setting county commissioners' salaries; 
MONTANA COUE ANNOTATED - Sections 7-1-2111, 7-4-2107, 
7·4-2503, 7-4-2503111; 
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENENAL - 40 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 
&1 (1984). 

B.ELD: When a 
according 
salaries 

county's classification chanqes 
to section 7-1-2111, MCA, the 

of the county commissioners, as 
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